

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CORY HUBBARD, individually, and on
behalf of a class of all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

MYSFACE, INC.,

Defendant.

Index No.: 11-cv-00433 (LAK)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION
TO MYSFACE, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. Facts Supporting Plaintiff’s Claims3

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The SCA Protects Important Privacy Interests8

 C. The SCA Has Two Defenses: Valid Compulsory Process and Good Faith Reliance On Invalid Compulsory Process, Neither of Which Are Available to MySpace12

 1. 18 U.S.C. § 2703(e) Requires That Disclosure be Pursuant to a Warrant Issued in Accordance with the SCA *i.e.*, by a “Court of Competent Jurisdiction”.....13

 2. The Warrant Was Not Issued by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction14

 a. A Georgia Magistrate Court is *Not* a Court of General Criminal Jurisdiction and Therefore *Not* a Court of Competent Jurisdiction as Defined in the SCA15

 b. MySpace Ignores the Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)(B), Relying Instead on Unrelated, Distinguishable Cases15

 c. A Georgia Magistrate Court Cannot Issue a Search Warrant for a Search of Property Outside its County17

 3. 18 U.S.C. § 2707(e) Requires Objective Reasonableness, *i.e.*, A Facially Valid Warrant.....17

 D. Although the Practice of Law Enforcement Faxing Out of State Warrants to Providers is Widespread, It Still Violates the SCA20

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , --U.S.--, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	8
<i>Bansal v. Microsoft Hotmail</i> , 267 Fed. Appx. 184 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Bansal v. Server Beach</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 890 (3d Cir. 2008)	18-19
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 283 Ga. 352, 658 S.E.2d 577 (Ga. 2008)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)	8
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624, 631 (1982)	14
<i>Freedman v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Va. 2004)	12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>In re Application by the United States of Am. for a Search Warrant</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009)	21
<i>In re Search of Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1539971 (D. Ariz. May 21, 2007)	21
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 2005 WL 3844032 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2005).....	21
<i>Ins. Corp of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	16
<i>Jayne v. Sprint PCS</i> , 2009 WL 426117 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2009)	19

<i>McReady v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Post Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	9
<i>Sinoying Logistics Pte Ltd. v. Yi Da Zin Trading Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 302 Ga. App. 850, 691 S.E.2d 890 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	17
<i>State v. Lejeune</i> , 277 Ga. 749, 594 S.E.2d 637 (Ga. 2004)	15, 17
<i>Stone v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850, 862 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1050 (1993)	14
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2nd Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Kernell</i> , 2010 WL 1408437 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 22328
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....2
18 U.S.C. § 270210, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(4)19
18 U.S.C. § 270310, 11, 13, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)10
18 U.S.C. § 2703(e)13, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2703(g)20
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e) passim
18 U.S.C. § 27082
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)(B)14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(b)3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4121

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 1524.2(c)22
Cal. Penal Code § 1524.2(d)23
Ga. Const. art. VI, § III, para. I15
Ga. Const. art. VI, § IV, para. I15
O.C.G.A. § 15-10-215
O.C.G.A. § 15-6-815

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 276 § 1B(d).....22

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.322

MISCELLANEOUS

Nathaniel Gleicher, *Neither a Customer nor a Subscriber Be:
Regulating the Release of User Information on the World Wide Web*, 1189

Marc J. Zwillinger & Christian S. Genetski, *Criminal Discovery of Internet Communications
Under the Stored Communications Act: It's Not a Level Playing Field*,
97 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 569 (2007)9

U.S. Internet Serv. Provider Ass'n, *Electronic Evidence Compliance –
A Guide for Internet Service Providers*,
18 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 945 (2003).....9
